STATE OF TEXAS § - . Program  Reading Excellence

S0 B IL TG 300 Name: Team Pilot Program
COUNTY OF TRAVIS § . Legal/Funding

Org. Code: Authority: SB 935
Speed Chart: 10010 TGC 791 & TEC Ch. 8
Payee Education Service Center .
Name: Region 20 Payee ID: 1741587461
ISAS Contract #: i\ PO: 3idq

INTERLLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
Section 1.0 PARTIES AND AUTHORITY

This Interlocal Cooperation Contract (ICC) is entered into by and between the Texas Education Agency
(Receiving Party) and Education Service Center Region 20 (Performing Party) pursuant to the authority
granted and in compliance with the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, of the Texas
Government Code which enables state local governments to contract with state agencies for governmental
functions and services.

Section 2.0  STATEMENT OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED:

The selected ESC will implement the pilot program requirements:

= establish reading excellence teams composed of reading instruction specialists;

¢ allow an eligible school district to request the assistance of a reading excellence team; and

¢ provide a reading excellence team to a requesting eligible school district to:
a. review with the district the results of the assessments described under Subsection (b} to
determine campuses and classrooms for kindergarten through third grade with the greatest
need of assistance; and
b. work with teachers on campuses and in classrooms identified under Paragraph (A} to
provide training necessary to improve student reading outcomes.

The Agency will be establishing qualifications and criteria for selecting reading instruction specialists for a
reading excellence team. TEA reserves the right to approve selected excellence team members.

Appendix One, Description of Services, attached hereto, is hereby incorporated by reference and made,
therefore, a part of this ICC.

Section 3.0 TERM OF CONTRACT:

This ICC is to begin November 1, 2016 and shall terminate on August 31, 2017. This ICC may be renewed
for two (2) additional one-year terms subject to appropriation of funds by the Texas Legislature or the USDE
for this project. Contract renewals will be in the form of a written amendment by mutual agreement of the
Parties.

Section 4.0 AMOUNT:
The total amount of this ICC shall not exceed: $405,000 for the original term of the ICC.

Appendix Two, Budget, attached hereto, is hereby incorporated by reference and made, therefore, a part
of this ICC.

Section 50 PAYMENT FOR SERVICES:

Receiving Party shall pay Performing Party in accordance with the approved budget for the services
performed described in this ICC. Receiving Party shall pay for services received from the appropriation
item or account from which the Receiving Party would ordinarily make expenditures for similar services or

Rev 1.3.17



resources. Payments received by the Performing Party shall be credited to its current appropriation item(s)
or account(s) from which the expenditure for the services or resources was made.

Performing Party shall bill Receiving Party monthiy for services rendered in accordance with the provisions
of the ICC. Performing Party may submit invoices electronically to the following email address;
TEAAccountsPayable@tea.texas.gov or the Performing Party can direct invoices to;

Texas Education Agency
Attn: Accounting Department
1701 N. Congress Ave.,
Austin, Texas 78701-1494

Purchases of food are generally prohibited and must be preapproved by the TEA Project Manager. Food
purchases must be in accordance with Federal Regulations, Title 2, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart
E, §200.432. Purchases must be necessary and reasonable for the successful performance of the Contract,
This applies to both federal and state funded contracts. Website to view the regulations:

http./fwww.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-
idx?S|D=i61b41b94d57ed256eb46811a14d243d&me=true&node=se2.1.200 1432&rgn=div8

TEA follows the Federal Rate Schedule for reimbursement of meal and iodging expenditures adopted by
the State of Texas. Performing Agency shall maintain receipts in accordance with paragraph F of the
Contract General Provisions. The Comptroller's website for travel rules and regulations — textravel:
hitps.//fmx.cpa.state.tx. us/fmx/ftraveltextraveliindex.php. Receipts must be made available for
programmatic or financial audit, by TEA and by bthers authorized by law or regulation to make such an
audit, for a period of not less than seven (7) years.

State travel expense reimbursement is not a per diem. Employees and Performing Agency s must claim
the actual expenses incurred for meals and lodging not to exceed the maximum allowable rates. The
maximum should not be claimed unless the actual expenditures equal or exceed the maximum allowable
rate. Effective 01/01/17 the mileage rate is 53.5¢. The previous rate was .54¢ from 1/1/2016 — 12/31/2016.

Section 6.0 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT:

6.1 Notices: Any notice relating to this ICC, which is required or permitted to be given under this ICC
by one party to the other party shall be in writing and shall be addressed to the designated point of
contact at the address specified below. The notice shall be deemed to have been given
immediately if delivered in person to the recipient's email address specified below. It shall be
deemed to have been given on the date of certified receipt if placed in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, addressed to the
receiving party at the address specified below. Registered or certified mail with return receipt is
not required for copies.

6.2 Points of Contact: The parties shall direct all correspondence, notices, invoices and payments to:

TEA ] Name
(Receiving Party) - {Performing Party}
Viviana Lopez Janna Poth
Director Component Director
Educator Initiatives Instructional Services
Viviana.lopez@tea.texas.gov Janna.poth@esc20.net
Texas Education Agency Education Service Center Region 20
\ 1701 N. Congress Avenue 1314 Hines Avenue |
‘ Austin, Texas 78701-1494 : | San Antonio, Texas 78208 i

Rev 1317



PERFORMING PARTY further certifies that it has authority lo perform the above services by authority
granted in;

Texas Governmenl Code, Chapter 791, Interlocal Cooperation Act.

SUBJECT TO APPROVAL, the authorized fepresentatives of the undersigned parties bind themselves 1o the faithful
petamance of this ICC. Itis mutually underslood that this ICC will be effeclive on the aarliest date shown In Seclion

3.0.

RECEIVING PARTY PERFORMING PARTY
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY Education Service Center, Region 20
Name Name

IS

By: By:
Shigey Beaulieu ff Galdhorn
Associate Commissioner Finance/ CFO Executive Director

=347 03 7011

Date

Submit an Electronic Copy to:
TEAcont@cts@tgg.lexgs.ggv

Or by mall to;

Norma Barrara, Director

Purchasing, Contracls and Agency Services
Texas Education Agency

1701 North Congress Avenue, Room 2-125
Auslin, Texas 78701-1494

Rev 1.3.17



Appendix One

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

A. Purpose:

The Reading Excellence Team Pilot Program establishes teams composed of reading instruction
specialists who will provide assistance to eligible school districts. A school district s eligible to
participale in the reading excellence team pilol program il the district has low student
performance on required Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness {STAAR) reading
assessment for Grade 3. The Education Service Center will coordinate with the Texas Education
Agency in the identification of campuses that will receive the support of the reading excellence
teams in their region,

B. Objeclives:

Educator Service Center, Region 20 will:

B.1

8.2

B.3

8.4

B.5

B.6

B.7

Pest application for eligible campuses to apply, review applications using 2016 3~ grade STAAR
results, and select campuses to participate {Eligible campuses are those with perfarmance at the
bottom 10% or less than 53% proficient on 2016 results of 39 grade reading STAAR)

Identify and hire qualified reading specialists to facilitate the Reading Excellence Pilot Program
and coordinate the assignment of reading specialists for selected campuses

Inform state and district representatives, administrators, and teachers about the Reading
Excellence Team Program

Provide training in Reading Excellence Team Program early reading best practices

Provide instructional and technical support to administrators and teachers to assist them in
effectively implementing early reading best practice leading to a measurable increase in student
achievement

Work collaboratively with each other and TEA 1o create and implement normed Reading
Excellence Team Program early reading best practices with fidelity

Assist with the gathering, compiling, and analysis of student, teacher, and Reading Specialist
level data aligned fo Reading Excellence Pilot Program outcomes

C. Outcomes/Deliverables:

Educator Service Center, Region 20 will provide the following outcomes/deliverables:

C.A
c.2

ca

Select 8 campuses lo participate In Reading Excellence Pilot Program

Submit a Campus Action Plan for each selected campus including:

C.2.1 Campus baseline data and end of year goals

C.2.2 Schedule for progress monitoring benchmarks

C.2.3 Campus prolessional development scope and sequence for Spring 2017
Conduct activities at the selected campuses including;

C.3.1 Professional development along with model teaching, co-pianning of lessons, classroom
observalions and feedback

C.3.2 Weekly meetings with teachers to analyze data and share best instructional practices
C.3.3 Weekly walk-throughs conducted with campus principal
C.3.4 Bi-weekly meetings with principal to analyze data and monitor progress



C.4 Implement activities with fidelity lo the Reading Excellence Team Program

C.5 Submit monthly report of activities and progress at each sefected campus including:

C.51

Student level reading data with analysis

C.5.2 Teacher level observation data with analysis

C.5.3 Monthly action plan aligned to identified campus-wide trends

Cé6
year 2016-17

[ Qutcomes/Deliverables

Due Date

Complete an evaluation of the Reading Excellence Team Program at the end of the academic

Campus action plans

December 16, 2016

Bi-weekly Principal Meeting Summary

From December 2016 to August 2017

Monthly report of activities and progress

From December 2016 to August 2017

| Weekiy check-in documents with TEA

From beginning of contract to August 2017

-

{format will be specified in the kick-off meeting)

ESC Requirements:
ESC-20 is required to do the following:

1.

Maintain well-organized records of all expendilures and activilies and make the records available
to TEA when requested

Participate in periodic work sessions {face-to-face or online) called by TEA lo review program

2. Participate in a program kick-off meeling
3. Participate in Reading Excellence Team trainings
4,
progress and lo adjust program aclivities if necessary
5.

Ensure legal requirements are mat for use of student assessment data

Qualifications and Experience:

ESC-20 must select reading specialists using the following criteria for candidates:

1.
2,

s

PN o s

[(]

Expertise in reading instruction with a minimum of three years of classroom teaching experience;
Experience in providing instruction directly related lo English Language Arls and reading TEKS,
specifically in kindergarten through third grade;

Knowledge of developmentally appropriate and research-based literacy strategies for students in
kindergarten through third grade;

Knowledge of vertical alignment components for literacy;

Abllity to analyze dala to inform instruction;

Possess strategic problem solving skills;

Ability 1o ensure high quality design and delivery of professional development;

Quicomes oriented and has a desire to make a difference;

Strong communication and relationship building skills;

10. Knowledge of coaching strategies and ability lo provide feedback:
11. Proven record of demonstrating measurable increases in student achievement;
12. Knowledge and experience in working with English Language Leamers (preferred).



Timeline of Major Activities

October, 2016

1. Posting of application for campus selection

2. Identificalion of schools that wil participate in Reading Excellence Team Pilot Program

3. Idenlify and seiect (#) reading specialists to be part of reading excellance teams assigned lo
selected campuses

November - December, 2016

1. Reading Excellence Teams establish baseline data and EOQY goals for each selected campus
2. Establishment of progress tracking method and timsline for each campus

3. Reading specialisis participate in tralning in preparation for roli out of pilot program

4. Program implementalion begins in all selectad campuses

January - February, 2017

1. Fullimplementation of campus supporl by Reading Excellence Teams
2. Tracking of progress for each campus

March - April 2017

1. Fullimplementation of campus support by Reading Excellence Teams
2. Tracking of progress for each campus
3. Campuses reach EQY goals established at the beginning of year

May - June 2017

1. ESC plans for 2017-2018 academic year regarding campus selaction, professional development
needs, and establishment of goals

Invoices/Expenditure Reports

All invoices presented for payment must contain detailed information justifying payment.
1. When possible, be based on reaching contact milestones or deliverables or making progress toward
milestones or delivarables.
2. Tie all costs directly to specific deliverables and/or contract iasks, subtasks or clauses,
3. Provide supporting documentation that ties back to the expenditure report and the deliverables
and/or contract tasks or subtasks. The supporting documentation may be in the form of a narrative
repont or spreadsheets wilh specific calculations including time worked,



Appendix Two

Reading Excellence Team Program Budget 2016-2017

Obj Code| SOC Obj Desc Function 13 | Function 41| Function 51 Budget totals
5829 1] Reading Excellence Grant $405,000.00
Total Revenue $405,000.00
6117 0 PROFESSIONAL, HOURLY 5 - $0.00
6119 0 PROFESSIONAL, FULL TIME S 164,148.00 $164,148.00
6121 0 SUPPORT, OVERTIME S 5 $0.00
6125 0 SUPPORT, HOURLY S - $0.00
6129 0 SUPPORT, FULL TIME S - 50.00
6141 0 SOCIAL SECURITY / MEDICARE $12,552.00 $12,552.00
6142 0 HEALTH INSURANCE $13,797.00 $13,797.00
6143 0 WORKERS COMPENSATION $498.00 $498.00
6145 0 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $5288.00 $288.00
6146 0 TRS CARE $903.00 $903,00
Total Payroll Costs $ 192,186.00 $192,186.00
6219 1 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 523,559.00 523,559.00
6219 2 BILLABLE HOURS $ 118,288.00 $ 118,288.00
6256 0 CENTERWIDE NETWORK $7,125.00 $7,125.00
6264 0 BUILDING USE $3,570.00 $3,570.00
5264 1 WAREHQUSE USE $0.00 $0.00
6291 0 INDEPENDENT CONT $ 25,000.00 $25,000.00
Total Contracted Services $ 143,288.00 | $23,559.00 | & 10,695.00 $177,542.00
Total Supplies and Materials $ - 50.00
6411 0 EMPLOYEE TRAVEL $ 30,272.00 $30,272.00
6411 2 UT Trainings $ 5,000.00 55,000.00
Total Other Operatiggg:lsts $ 35,272.00 S 35,272.00
Total Capital Outlay $0.00
Total Other Uses $0.00
Total Costs $ 370,746.00 | $23,559.00 | $ 10,695.00 | $ 405,000.00




A. Definitions as used in these Contract Terms and Conditions:
1. Coniract, Interagency Coniract, IAC means the document entered info between TEA and Performing Agency including all of
TEA's attachments, appendices, schedules, exhibils (including but not limited to the Terms and Conditions and Attachments),
amendments and extensions of or to the Interagency Contract;

TEA, Receiving Agency means the Texas Education Agency;
Performing Agency means the party to this Contract or Contractor other than TEA;

4. Project Manager/Administrator means the respectlive person(s) representing TEA or Performing Agency as indicated by the
Contract for the purposes of administering the Contract Project;

5. Contract Project means the purpose intended to be achieved through the Contract;

6. Amendmenf means a cantract document used to formalize additions or changes fo the Contract mutually agreed to by both
Parties;

7. Works means all tangible or intangible material, products, ideas, documents or works of authorship prepared or created by
Performing Agency for or on behalf of TEA at any time after the beginning date of the Contract. “Works" includes but is not
limited to computer sofiware, data, information, images, illustrations, designs, graphics, drawings, educational materials,
assessment forms, testing materials, logos, trademarks, patenlable materials, etc. "Works” does not include any pre-existing
materials of Performing Agency, or any licensed third party materials provided by Performing Agency;

8. Intefieciual Property Rights means the worldwide intangible legal rights or interests evidenced by or embodied in: (a) any idea,
design, concept, method, process, technique, apparatus, invention, discovery, or improvement, including any patents, trade
secrets, and know-how; (b) any work of authorship, including any copyrights, moral rights or neighboring rights; (c) any
trademark, service mark, trade dress, trade name, or other indicia of source or origin; (d) domain name registrations; and (e)
any ather similar rights. The Intellectual Property Rights of a party include all worldwide intangible legal rights or interests that
the party may have acqguired by assignment or license with the right to grant sublicenses;

9. TEA Confidential Information means information that is confidential under the provisions of the Family Educational Righis and
Privacy Act (FERPA), the Texas Public Information Act, or other applicable state or federal laws. Examples of TEA
Confidential Information include: (a) personally identifiable student information; (b) social security numbers; (c) driver's
license numbers; (d) criminal background checks; (e) e-mail address of a member of the public, unless the individual waives
his or her right to e-mail confidentiality by affirmatively consenting to disclose the e-mail address or the individual seeks to
contract or has a coniract with TEA; (e) certain personnel information concerning a TEA employee including home address,
home telephone number, emergency contact information, and family member information (if the employee elects in writing to
keep this information confidential), personal medical information, and information reflecting personal financial decisions such
as the employee's choice of insurance carrier or choice to contribute money to a 401(k); (f) biometric identifiers such as
fingerprints; (g) information about security vulnerabilities in TEA systems; and (h) SAS data sets.

W

B. Funding Out Clause: This Contract is contingent upon the availabiiity of funding. If funds become unavailable through lack of
appropriations, legislalive or executive budget cuts, amendment of the Appropriations Acl, state agency consolidations, or any other
disruptions of current appropriations, this Contract is void upon the insufficiency (in TEA's discretion) or unavailability of appropriated
funds. In addition, this Contract may be terminated by TEA at any time for any reason upon notice 1o Performing Agency.
Expenditures and/or activities for which Performing Agency may claim reimbursement shall not be accrued or claimed subsequent
to receipt of such notice from TEA.,

C. Indemnification: For public institutions of higher education {IHEs), and state agencies: Performing Agency, to the extent permitted
by law, shall hold TEA harmless from and shall indemnify TEA against any and all claims, demands, and causes of action of

whatever kind or nature asserted by any third party and occurring or in any way incident to, arising from, or in connection with, any
acts of Performing Agency in performance of the Contract.

D. Assignments, Transfers, Subcontracting and Substitutions: Performing Agency shall not assign, transfer, subcontract or
substitute any of its rights or responsibilities under this Contract without prior formal written amendment to this Contract properly
executed by both TEA and Performing Agency. Substitutions are not permitted without written approval of the TEA Project Manager
Performing Agency shall also create and maintain a monitoring report to document that it is diligently monitoring and enforcing
subcontractor compliance with the Conlract. When requested by TEA, Performing Agency shall furnish TEA with satisfactory proof
of its compliance with this provision.

E. Encumbrances/Obligations: All encumbrances, accounts payable, and expenditures shall occur on or between the beginning and
ending dates of this Contract. All goods must have been received and all services rendered during the Contract period in order for
Performing Agency o recover funds due. In no manner shall encumbrances be considered or reflected as accounts payable or as
expenditures.

F. Records Retention and the Right to Audit: Performing Agency shall maintain its records and accounts in a manner which shall
assure a full accounting for all funds received and expended by Performing Agency in connection with the Contract Project. These
records and accounts shall be retained by Performing Agency and made available for programmatlic or financial audit by TEA and
by others authorized by law or regulation to make such an audit for a period of not less than seven (7) years from the dale of
completion of the Contract Project or the date of the receipt by TEA of Performing Agency's final claim for payment or final

Revised 9.22.16



expenditure report in connection with this Contract, whichever is later. If an audit has been announced, the records shall be retained
until such audit has been completed

Pursuant to Sectlion 2262.154 of the Texas Government Code, the state auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of Performing
Agency or any other entity or person receiving funds from the stale directly under this Contract or indirectly through a subconiract
under this Contract. The acceptance of funds by Performing Agency or any other entity or person directly under this Contract or
indirectly through a subcontract under this Contract acts as acceptance of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of
the legislative audit committee to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. Under the direction of the
legislative audit committee, Performing Agency or other entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation by the state auditor
must provide the stale auditor with access to any information the state auditor considers relevant to the investigation or audit.
Performing Agency will ensure that this ctause concerning the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through
Performing Agency and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards.

Performing Agency further agrees that acceptance of funds under this Contract acts as acceptance for TEA to conduct an audit or
investigation in connection with those funds. Performing Agency, subcontractors, and any entilies receiving funds through this
Contract shall cooperate fully with TEA in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including providing all records pertaining to this
Contract that are requested.

Intellectual Property Ownership: Performing Agency agrees that all Works are, upon creation, works made for hire and the sole
property of TEA. If the Works are, under applicable law, not considered works made for hire, Performing Agency hereby assigns
to TEA all worldwide ownership of all rights, including the Intellectual Property Rights, in the Works, without the necessity of any
further consideration, and TEA can obtain and hold in its own name all such rights to the Works. Performing Agency agrees to
maintain written agreements with all officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors engaged by
Performing Agency for the Contract Project, granting Performing Agency rights sufficient to support the performance and grant of
rights 1o TEA by Performing Agency. Copies of such agreements shall be provided to TEA promptly upon requesi.

Performing Agency warrants that (i) it has the authority to grant the rights herein granted, (i} it has not assigned or transferred any
right, title, or interest to the Works or Intellectual Property Rights that would conflict with its obligations under the Contract, and
Performing Agency will not enter into any such agreements, and (iii) the Works will be original and will not infringe any intelfectual
property righis of any other person or entity. These warranties will survive the termination of the Contract. If any preexisting rights
are embodied in the Works, Performing Agency grants lo TEA the irrevocable, perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free
right and license to (i) use, execute, reproduce, display, perform, distribule copies of, and prepare derivative works based upon
such preexisting righls and any derivative warks thereof and (i) authorize others to do any or all of the foregoing. Performing
Agency agrees lo nolify TEA on delivery of the Works if they include any such preexisting rights. On request, Performing Agency
will provide TEA with documentation indicating a third party's written approval for Performing Agency to use any preexisting rights
thal may be embodied or reflected in the Works,

Performing Agency agrees, at Performing Agency's expense, to indemnify, hold harmless and defend TEA and the State from
claims involving infringement of third parties’ licenses, trademarks, copyrights or patents.

For Colleges and Universities: The foregoing Intellectual Property Ownership provisions apply to any colleges and universities
and their employees, agents, representatives, consultants, and subcontractors; provided, that for all Works crealed or conceived by
colleges or universities under the Contract, they are granted a non-exclusive, non-transferable, royalty-free license to use the Works
for their own academic and educational purposes only. Colleges and universities are prohibited, however, from advertising, offering
for sale, selling, distributing, publicly displaying, publicly performing, or reproducing the Works, or making derivative works from the
Works thal are crealed or conceived under this Contract, without the express written permission of TEA's Office of Deputy
Commissioner for Finance.

Information Security Requirements, FERPA and Confidential Information:

Access to TEA Confidential TEA Information

Performing Agency represents and warrants that it will take all necessary and appropriate action within its abilities to safeguard
TEA Confidential Information and to protect it from unauthorized disclosure. Whenever communications with Performing Agency
necessitate the release of TEA Confidential Information, additional TEA Confidential forms will need to be signed by each individual
who will require access to or may be exposed to that information. If Performing Agency discloses any TEA Confidential Information
to a subcontractor or agent, Performing Agency will require the subcontraclor or agent to comply with the same restrictions and
obligations as are imposed on Performing Agency. Whenever communications with Performing Agency necessitate the release of
TEA Confidential Information, additional TEA Confidential forms will need to be signed by each individual who will require access
to or may be exposed to that information. Performing Agency shall access TEA's systems or TEA Confidential Information only for
the purposes for which il is authorized. TEA reserves the right to review the Performing Agency’s security policy to ensure that
any data that is on the Performing Agency’s servers is secure. Performing Agency shall cooperate fully by making resources,
personnel, and systems access available to TEA and TEA's authorized representative(s).

Performing Agency shall ensure that any TEA Confidential Information in the custody of Performing Agency is properly sanitized
or destroyed when the information is no longer required to be retained by TEA or Performing Agency in accordance with this

Revised 9.22.16



Contract. Electronic media used for storing any TEA Confidential Information mus! be sanitized by clearing, purging or destroying
in accordance with such standards established by the National Institute of Standards and Technology and the Center for Internet
Security. These standards are also required if the Performing Agency is collecting, maintaining, or analyzing data gathered,
collected, or provided under this Contract. Performing Agency must maintain a record documenting the removal and completion of
all sanitization procedures with the following information:

1. Date and time of sanitization/destruction;

2. Description of the item(s) and serial number(s) if applicable;

3. Inventory number(s); and

4. Procedures and tools used for sanitization/destruction.

No later than 60 days from contract expiration or termination or as olherwise specified in this Contract, Performing Agency must
complete the sanitization and destruction of the data and provide to TEA all sanitization documentation,

Access to Internal TEA Network and Systems

As a condilion of gaining remote access to any internal TEA network and systems, Performing Agency must comply with TEA's
policies and procedures. TEA's remote access request procedures will require Performing Agency to submit TEA Applicable
Access Requesl forms for TEA's review and approval. Remote access technologies provided by Performing Agency must be
approved by TEA's Information Security Officer. TEA, in its sole discretion, may deny network or system access to any individual
that does not complete the required forms. Performing Agency must secure its own connecled systems in a manner consistent
with TEA's requirements. TEA reserves the right to audit the security measures in effect on Performing Agency's connected
systems without prior warning. TEA also reserves the right to immediately terminate network and system connections not meeting
such requirements.

Disclosure of Security Breach
Performing Agency shall provide notice to TEA's Project Manager and TEA's Information Security Officer as soon as possible

following Performing Agency's discovery or reasonable belief that there has been unauthorized use, exposure, access, disclosure,
compromise, modificalion, or loss of sensitive or TEA Confidential Information (“Security Incident™). Within 24 hours of the
discovery or reasonable belief of a Security Incident, Performing Agency shall provide a written report to TEA's information Security
Ofiicer detailing the circumstances of the incident which includes at a minimum:;

Description of the nature of the Security Incident;

The type of TEA information involved:

Who may have obtained the information;

What sieps Performing Agency has taken or will take to invesligate the Security Incident;

What steps Performing Agency has taken or will take lo mitigate any negative effect of the Securily Incident; and

A point of contact for additional information,

Dok N

Each day thereafter until the investigation is complete, Performing Agency shall provide TEA's Information Security Officer with a
writlen report regarding the status of the investigation and the following additional information as it becomes available:

Who is known or suspected to have gained unauthorized access to TEA information;

Whether there is any knowledge if TEA information has been abused or compromised;

What additional steps Performing Agency has taken or will take to invesligate the Security Incident;

What steps Performing Agency has taken or will take to mitigate any negative effect of the Security Incident; and

What correclive action Performing Agency has taken or will take 1o prevent future similar unauthorized use or disclosure.

A wWN =

Performing Agency shall confer with TEA’s Chief Information Security Officer regarding the proper course of the investigation and
risk mitigation. TEA reserves the right to conduct an independent investigation of any Security Incident, and should TEA choose
to do so, Performing Agency shall cooperate fully by making resources, personnel, and systems access available to TEA and TEA's
authorized representative(s). Subject to review and approval of TEA's Information Security Officer, Performing Agency, al its own
cost, shall provide notice that satisfies the requirements to individuals whose personal, confidential, or privileged data were
compromised or likely compromised as a result of the Security Incident. If TEA, in its sole discretion, elects to send its own separate
notice, then all costs associated with preparing and providing notice shall be reimbursed to TEA by Performing Agency. If
Performing Agency does not reimburse such casts within 30 days of TEA's written request, then TEA shall have the right to collect
such costs.

Refunds Due to TEA: If TEA determines that TEA is due a refund of money paid to Performing Agency pursuant to this Coniract,
Performing Agency shall pay the money due to TEA within 30 days of Performing Agency's receipt of written notice that such money
is due to TEA. If Performing Agency fails to make timely payment, TEA may obtain such money from Performing Agency by any
means permitted by law.

Capital Outlay: If Performing Agency purchases capital outlay (furniture and/or equipment) to accomplish the Conlract Project, title
will remain with Performing Agency for the period of the Contract. TEA reserves the right to transfer capital outlay items for Contract
noncompliance during the Contract period or as needed after the ending date of the Coniract. This provision applies to any and all
furniture and/or equipment regardless of unit price and how the item is classified in Performing Agency's accounting record. This
provision is applicable when federal funds are utilized for the Contract,

Revised 9.22.16



Governing Law, Venue, and Jurisdiction: This Contract is governed by and construed under and in accordance with the laws of
the State of Texas. Any and all obligations under this Coniract are due in Travis County and venue is proper only in Travis County.

Point of Contact and Escalation: All notices, reports and correspondence required by this Contract shall be in writing and delivered
to the TEA Project Manager listed in 6.2 of this IAC. Within 30 days of execution of this Contract, the respective Parties will designate
the next level of personnel within each organization to address conflicls or ambiguity that cannot be resclved at the Project Manager
level.

TEA CONTRACTOR
Viviana Lopez Janna Poth

Director Component Director

Educator Initiatives Instructional Services
Texas Education Agency Education Service Center Region 20
1701 N. Congress Ave 1314 Hines Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701 San Antonio, Texas 78208
email. Viviana lopez@iea.lexas.gov email:_Janna.poth@esc20.net

Federal Rules, Laws, and Regulations That Apply to all Federal Programs: Performing Agency shall be subject to and shall
abide by all federal laws, rules, and regulations, pertaining 1o the Contract Project, including, but not limited to:
1. Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1975, as amended, and the implementing regulations contained in 34 CFR,
Part 99, if Contractor is an educational institution;
2. General Education Provisions Act, as amended.

The Code of Federal Regulations {CFR) annuatl edition is the codification of the general and permanent rules published in the
Federal Register by the depariments and agencies of the Federal Government produced by the Office of the Federal Register
(OFR}) and the Government Publishing Office. Website: hitp:/hwww.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-
idx?S1D=6214841a79953/26c5c230d72d6b70a1 &tnl=/ecfibrowse/Title02/2¢fr200_main _02.tpl

Signature Authority, Final Expression, and Superseding Document: Performing Agency certifies that the person signing this
Contract has been properly delegated this authority. The Conlract represents the final and complete expression of the terms of
agreemenl between the parties. The Contract supersedes any previous understandings or negotiations between the parties. Any
representations, oral statements, promises or warranties that differ from the Contract shall have no force or effect. The Coniract
may be modified, amended or extended only by formal written amendment properly executed by both TEA and Performing Agency.

Dispute Resolution: The parties agree to use good-faith efforts to resolve questions, issues, or disputes of any nature that may
arise under or by this Conlract, provided, however nothing in this paragraph shall preclude either party from pursuing any remedies
as may be available under Texas law.

Compliance with Laws: Performing Agency shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules and
regulations, and the orders and decrees of any court or administrative bodies or tribunals in any matter affecting Performing Agency
's performance, including if applicable, prompt payment and licensing laws and regulations. For the entire duration of the Contract,
Performing Agency shall maintain all required licenses, certifications, and any other documentation necessary to perform this
Contract. When required or requested by the Agency, Performing Agency shall furnish TEA with satisfactory proof of its compliance
with this provision,

Public Information: The Parties acknowledge they are subject to the provisions of the Texas Pubtic Information Act.

Gratuities: By signing this Contract, Performing Agency represents and warrants that Performing Agency has not given, offered 1o
give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount,
trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection wilh the project.

Severability: In the event that any provision of this Contract is later determined to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the invalid
provision will be deemed severable and stricken from the Contract as if it had never been incorporated herein. The remaining terms,
provisions, covenants, and condilions of this Contract shall remain in full force and effect, and shall in no way be affected, impaired,
or invalidated,

Criminal Background Checks: If during the term of this Contract, Performing Agency, andfor Performing Agency's staff, or
subcontraclor have access to Texas public school campuses, all Performing Agency and/or Performing Agency's staff must submit
to a national criminal history record information review (includes fingerprinting) and meet all eligibility standards and criteria as set
by TEA before serving in assignments on behalf of TEA. This requirement applies to all individuals who currently serve or will serve
in TEA assignments that have the possibility of direct contact with students. Assignments are contingent upon meeting TEA eligibility
standards. Performing Agency and/cr any staff member of Performing Agency who may perform services under this Contract must
complete this criminal history review before the beginning of an assignment. If said individuals have not completed this requirement
or the review results in a determination that Performing Agency is not eligible for assignment, this Contract will be terminated
effective immediately or the date of notice of non-eligibility, whichever is earliest.

Revised 9.22.16



u.

V.

X.

Assignment: No assignment of this Contract or of any right accruing hereunder shall be made, in whole or part, by Performing
Agency without prior consent of TEA.

Electronic and Information Resources Accessibility Standards and Reporting: State agencies shall procure products which
comply with lhe Slate of Texas Accessibility requirements for Electronic Informalion Resources specified in 1 TAC Chapler 213
when such products are available in the commercial marketplace or when such products are developed in response to a
procurement solicitation.

Section 508 of the US Rehabilitation Act of 1973 has been revised and adopted. Therefore, all current and potential Contractors
are hereby notified of the requirement. The current technical requirements for accessibility contained within this regulation form
the basis for our Texas TAC rules on EIR Accessibility.

This refresh of 508 uses the WCAG 2.0 AA Accessibility Guidelines (also ISQ/IEC standard 40500) as the new technical standard
that Federal agencies are now required lo meet when procuring products and services. With the adoption of 508 requirements
being adopted, DIR will be modifying the TAC rules to synchronize with it.
Given this coming change, all Texas agencies and institutions of higher education have begun using or specifying WCAG 2.0 AA
guidelines for the design of new websites or web applications. The rationale is twofold:

1. It could be technically difficult and expensive 1o bring these websites/applications to WCAG 2.0 AA later.

2, WG 2.0 AA is a superior, more flexible standard and is in use all over the world. If a website is compliant with WCAG 2.0

AA, it will, by default comply with our current TAC rules on EIR Accessibility.

Web development Contractors should already be familiar with designing to this standard, and their ability to meet these standards
should be a strong consideration in the selection process.

The free online resources listed below are available to assisl developers and content producers in transitioning to these guidelines,

WCAG 2.0 at a glance
IBM Developer Guidelines Web Checklist
Webaim.org Accessibility Checklist

Contraclor must employ real users with disabilities for manual testing. Contract is required to provide a report that will include the
results of aulo-testing, screen-by-screen assessments, pass/fail status for each of the identified compliance standards 10 be met
and recommendations for how to repair the screens/pages thal do not meet the standards. Remediation recommendations shall
be provided to the code level. The report should include documentation of the experience of real users with disabilities and may
recommend lechniques for improving the usable accessibility of the application. Awarded Vendor shall validate, by title, if all
accessibility requirements have been met.

All websites must follow Federal 508 accessibility requirements and Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 AA
standards and be tested for accessibility before acceplance by TEA. For sites developed outside of TEA, the contractor must
contract with a third party with expertise and a proven track record in accessibility tesling. The third party must evaluate the site
and produce a report that verifies the site is compliant to (WCAG) 2.0 AA.

Excluded Parties List System: The Texas Education Agency and the Performing Agency must adhere to the directions provided
in the President's Execulive Order (EQ)_13224, Blocking Properly and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit,
Threalen to Commit, or Support Terrorism. That Executive Order prohibits any transaction or dealing by United States persons,
including but not limited to the making or receiving of any coniribution of funds, goods, or services to or for the benefit of those
persons listed in the General Services Administration's Excluded Parties List System (EPLS) which may be viewed on the System
for Award Management (SAM) site at hitp://www.sam.qgov.

Social Security Numbers (SSNs) Withheld: TEA will not provide SSNs to any Performing Agency under this Contract unless
specifically specified as part of the Contract Project requirements. TEA, Performing Agency and its subcontractors, will not require
or request school districts to provide SSNs under this Contract. Performing Agency agrees that in executing tasks on behalf of TEA,
they will not use any student-identifying information in any way that violates the provisions of FERPA, and will destroy or return all
student-identifying information to TEA within 30 days of project completion. An authorized officer of the Performing Agency must
certify that ALL records have either been properly destroyed or returned to TEA in order to close out the Contract.

Nondisclosure and Press Releases: All information gathered, produced, derived, obtained, analyzed, controlled or Accessed by
Performing Agency in connection with this Contract shall be and remain canfidential and shall not be released or disclosed by
Performing Agency without the prior wrilten consent of the TEA.

Independent Contractor: Performing Agency or Performing Agency's employees, representatives, agents and any subconlractors
shall serve as an independent contractor in providing the services under any purchase order resuiting from this Contract. Performing
Agency or Performing Agency's employees, representatives, agents and any subcontractors shall not be employees of TEA. Should
Performing Agency subcontract any of the services required in this Contract, Performing Agency expressly understands and

Revised 9.22.16



AA,

cC.

acknowledges that in entering into such subcontraci(s), TEA is in no manner liable to any subcontractor(s) of Performing Agency.
In no event shall this provision relieve bidder of the responsibility for ensuring that the services rendered under all subcontracts are
rendered in compliance with this Contract.

Termination: This Contract shall terminate upon full performance of all requirements contained in this Contract, unless otherwise
extended or renewed as provided in accordance with the Contract terms and conditions.

1. Termination for Convenience: TEA may terminate this Coniract at any time, in whole or in par, without penalty, by providing
15 calendar days’ advance writlen natice to the Performing Agency. In the event of such a termination, the Performing Agency
shall, unless otherwise mutually agreed upen in writing, cease all work immediately upon the effeclive date of termination.
TEA shall be liable for reimbursing only those expenses incurred by the Performing Agency that are permitied, properly
performed under this Contract and were incurred prior to the effective termination date.

2. Termination for Cause/Default: If the Performing Agency fails to provide the goods or services contracted for according to
the provisions of the Contract, or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of the Confract, TEA may, upon writlen
notice of default to the Performing Agency, immediately terminate all or any part of the Contract, Termination is not an
exclusive remedy, but will be in addilion to any other rights and remedies provided in equity, by law or under the Contract.

TEA may exercise any other right, remedy or privilege which may be available to it under applicable law, The exercise of any
of the foregoing remedies will not constitute a termination of the Contract unless TEA notifies the Performing Agency in
writing prior to the exercise of such remedy.,

The Performing Agency shall remain liable for all covenants and indemnities under the Contract. The Performing Agency
shall be liable for all costs and expenses, including court costs, incurred by TEA with respect 1o the enforcement of any of
the remedies listed herein.

3. Termination Due to Changes in Law: If federal or state laws or regulations or other federal or state requirements are
amended or judicially interpreted so thal either party cannot reasonably futfill this Contract and if the parties cannot agree to
an amendment that would enable substantial continuation of the Contract, the parties shall be discharged from any further
obligations under this Contract.

4. Rights upon Termination or Expiration of Contract: In the event that the Centract is terminated for any reason, or upon
its expiration, TEA shall retain ownership of all associated work products and documentation obtained from the Performing
Agency under the Contract.

5. Survival of Terms: Termination of the Contract for any reason shall not release the Performing Agency from any liability or
obligation set forth in the Contract that is expressly stated to survive any such termination or by its nature would be intended
to be applicable following any such termination.

Amendments: All amendments to this Contract will be in a manner as prescribed by the Agency Contracling Process and are,
subject to Paragraph B of the Terms and Conditions and will be made on the AMENDMENT TO TEA INTERAGENCY CONTRACT
form. Al Amendments will be initiated by the TEA Purchasing and Contracts staff. An amendment 1o this Contract will become
effective on the date of signature of TEA or the effective date shown on the amendment document whichever is first. All amendments
must be signed by both parties.

1. The parties are permitted to re-budgel among direct cost categories within the approved budgel to meet unanticipated
requirements and to make limited changes to the approved budget without the issuance of a written amendment as long as
the total budget amount does not change. However, a revised budget document must be preapproved by the TEA Project
Manager before the making the changes. Once approved, the documents must be submitted to the TEA Purchasing and
Contracts office for incorporation into the Contract file. Faifure to submit the budget documents will resull in invoices being
rejected or payment delayed.

2. Written amendments are required for the following Contract changes:

a. Any revision which would result in the need for additional funding;

b. Any revision to the scope of work, deliverables, or objectives of the Contract

c. A request to extend the period of the Contract;

d. Cumulative transfers among direct cost categories which exceed or are expecied to exceed 25 percent of the
current total approved budget category;

e. Any reduction of funds or reduction in the scope of work;

f.  Whenever a line item within a class/object code is added;

g. Anincrease in the quantily of capital outlay ilem({s) requested; and

h. Anincrease or decrease in the number of positions charged to Contract.

Payment: Payment for goods or services purchased with state-appropriated funds will be issued by electronic Direct Deposit from
the State Treasury. Direct Deposit is the preferred method of payment. Invoices must be submitted to
TEAAccountsPayable@tea lexas.gov and the TEA Project Manager. Any payment owed by TEA must be transmitted
electronically to Contractor no later than 30 days after the later of:
1. Day on which TEA received the goods;
Revised 9.22.16



DD.

EE.

2. Date the performance of the service under the Contract is completed; or
3. Day on which TEA received the complete and correct invoice for goods or services.

Prior to authorizing payment to Performing Agency, TEA shall evaluate Performing Agency's performance using the performance
standards set forth in all documents constituting this Contract. Performing Agency shall provide invoices to TEA for deliverables or
services provided/performed. Invoices must be submitled not later than the 15th day of the month afler the deliverables are
completed. No payment whalsoever shall be made under this Contract without the prior submission of detailed, correct invoices.
Subject to the foregoing, TEA must make ail payments in accordance with the Texas Prompt Payment Act, Texas Government
Code Chapter 2251. Payments under this Contract are subject to the availability of appropriated funds. Performing Agency
acknowledges and agrees that payments for services provided under this Contract are contingent upon TEA's receipt of funds
appropriated by the Texas Legislature.

Prohibition of text messaging and emailing while driving during official federal grant business: Federal grant recipients and
their grant personnel are prohibited from texting messaging while driving a government owned vehicle or while driving their own
privalely owned vehicle during official grant business, or from using government supplied electronic equipment to text message or
email while driving. Recipients must comply with these conditions under Executive Order 13513, “Federai Leadership on Reducing
Text Messaging While Driving,” effective October 1, 2009,

Applicable Law and Confarming Amendments: Performing Agency must comply with all laws, regulations, requirements and
guidelines applicable to a Performing Agency providing services to the State of Texas as these laws, regulations, requirements and
guidelines currently exist and as they are amended throughout the term of this Contract. TEA reserves the right, in its sole discretion,
to unilaterally amend this Contract throughout its term to incorporate any modifications necessary for TEA or Performing Agency's
compliance with all applicable State and federal laws, and regulations.

Revised 9.22.16



